506639812 04/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6686622

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KELLY MORRIS	01/24/2019
ELLIOTT MORRIS	01/24/2019
JOHN MUSGRAVE	01/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MISTRAS GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	195 CLARKSVILLE ROAD
City:	PRINCETON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08550

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17169097

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2148557164

Email: donna.dobson@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: NATHAN REES

Address Line 1: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP Address Line 2: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600 Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MRAS.P0001US.C1C1/1153318 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **NATHAN REES** SIGNATURE: /Nathan Rees/ **DATE SIGNED:** 04/30/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=MRAS.P0001US.C1 Assignment#page1.tif source=MRAS.P0001US.C1 Assignment#page2.tif source=MRAS.P0001US.C1 Assignment#page3.tif

source=MRAS.P0001US.C1 Assignment#page4.tif source=MRAS.P0001US.C1 Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Kelly Morris, Elliott Morris, and John Musgrave

(hereinafter referred to as Assignors), having addresses of 2321 Loren Circle, Anchorage,

Alaska 99516; 2321 Loren Circle, Anchorage, Alaska 99516; and 1200 I Street, Unit 212,

Anchorage, Alaska 99501, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A ROBOTIC

IMAGING SYSTEM, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States,

filed on December 3, 2018 as U.S. application No. 16/208,459; and

WHEREAS, Mistras Group, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the

laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 195 Clarksville Road, Princeton,

New Jersey 08550 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United

States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and

thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these

presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned

inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect

provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said

application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which

may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said

Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use

and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or

1

73811561.1

MRAS.P0001US/1001054894

PATENT

REEL: 056100 FRAME: 0226

terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to

Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole

and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and

application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that

Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the

manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers

and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the

procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for

Letters Patent for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors,

legal representatives and assigns requests such action.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue

said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the

Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this

document:

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 29053.

73811561.1

2

MRAS.P0001US/1001054892

Date: 1-24-2019		Kelly Morris		
United States of America State of Alaska County of Anchorage 3 rd judge)) ss.: c du/m ¹)			
On this 29th day of	January Ily Mortis	_, to me known to be		
	No.	J. Cul		_
		J. Al State	ary Public RANETA of Alaska Expires Dec. 1, 2020	

73811561.1

3

MRAS.P0001US/1001054892

Date: 1/24/2019	JAM IIIm
	Elliott Morris
·	
United States of America)	
State of Maske) ss.:	
County of Archarosa 3rd Juden delay)	
On this 2414 day of Langar	, 1919, before me
personally came Elliott Morris	, to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing	g instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
	J. ar
	Notary Public
	Notary Public
	J. ARANETA

73811561.1

4

MRAS.P0001US/1001054892

Date: 1/21/19 John Musgrave	
John Musgrave	
United States of America State of Ovalation ss.: County of Ovalas	
On this day of January, 2019, before me personally came John Musgrave, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.)
Notary Public	
ALYCE MAREE TRUJILLO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO	

73811561.1

5

MRAS.P0001US/1001054892

NOTARY ID 20174047937
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/20/2021